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product reference guide
guide de référence des produits
guida di riferimento
guía de producto
návod k použití
инструкция по эксплуатации
produktreferenzhandbuch
návod na použitie
instrukcja obsługi

Dôležité – Uschovajte si tieto pokyny na budúce použitie
Ważne – zachowaj tę instrukcję do wykorzystania w przyszłości

Importante - Conservare le istruzioni per riferimenti futuri

 

max 22kgs
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    Importante: por favor lea detenitamente estas instrucciones antes de ensamblar éste producto. Conservar esta guía para 
referencias futuras

imprimido. No dudes en ponerse en contacto con nosotros para cualquier tipo de duda enviando un mail a info@valco.com.au o 
llamar a 1300-0- VALCO para obtener más informaciones antes del uso. No se olvide de indicar el numero de lote y de modelo que 

Vi ringraziamo di aver acquistato la qualita’ dei prodotti VALCOBABY. Per favore leggete e seguite con attenzione le istruzioni 

avvertimenti e le direttive di sicurezza prima dell’uso.
    Importante: leggere attentamente le seguenti istruzioni prima di assemblare questo prodotto. Conservare questa 
guida in un posto sicuro per future consultazioni
ESONERO DI RESPONSABILITÀ: A causa della nostra politica di continuo miglioramento, anche questo prodotto e’ in costante 
evoluzione. E’ possibile che alcune caratteristiche o procedure qui descritte siano cambiate appena dopo la redazione di 
questo documento. Se siete incerti riguardo qualche procedura qui descritta, prego contattarci via web a support@valco.
com.au o chiamate 1300-0-VALCO per ottenere le informazioni piu’ aggiornate prima dell’uso. Indicare il numero di serie ed 
il modello, che possono essere trovati nell’etichetta sul telaio. Tutte le immagini e diagrammi qui esposti sono forniti a solo 
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guidelines before use.
 Important: Please read the following instructions carefully before assembling this product. Keep these instructions 
for future reference. 
DISCLAIMER: Due to our policy of continuous product development, this product is constantly evolving. It is possible that 
some features or procedures outlined here have changed since this document was written. If you are unsure of any procedure 
shown here, please contact us via email at info@valco.com.au to obtain the most up to date information before use. Include 

All pictures and diagrams herein are provided for illustration purposes only. Actual product, colour or fabric may vary.  

previously purchased

 Important : Veuillez lire attentivement les instructions suivantes avant d'assembler ce produit. Conservez ces 
instructions pour vous y reporter plus tard.

ou son tissu peuvent varier.

référence.



3

ru

de

diese Anleitung für den späteren Gebrauch auf.

 

SPROSTOWANIE:
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1 

Bouton de pliage
Pulsante Fold
B

Falten Knopf

WÓZKA

5
FOLD LOCK 
RELEASE 
Verrouillage 
secondaire
Blocco secondario
Cierre secundario

ZABEZPIECZENIE/
BLOKADA

2
ADUSTABLE 

Manico
Manillar

Stiel

3 
HOOD
Capote
Cappotta
Capota
Bouda

BUDKA 

4 
BUMPER BAR
Barre pare-chocs
Bar paraurti
Barra frontal

Rammschutz

6  

Harnais
Imbracatura

Kabelbaum

pásy

7  
FRAME LOCK
Verrouillage du 
cadre
Telaio chiusura
Gancho de cierre

15 
MESH

Maglia di ventilazione

SIATKA WENTYLACYJNA

22 
BRAKE
Frein
Freno
Freno
Brzda

Bremse
Brzda 
Hamulec

8
FOOTREST 

repose-pieds
Regolazione 
poggiapiedi

nohou

nôh

11 

Logement de la roue 
avant
Passaruota anteriore

rueda delantera

Vorderrad Gehäuse

PRZEDNIEGO

12 
Roue avant
Ruota anteriore
Rueda delantera

Vorderrad

13 
PEEK A BOO 

Finestra
Ventana
O

Fenster

OKIENKO W BUDCE

14 
REAR POCKET

Tasca posteriore
Bolsillo trasero
Z

16 

Inclinaison  

Reclinare sedile
 

de asiento

 

Sitzverstellein- 
richtung

REGULACJA SIEDZISKA

9 
CHASSIS
Châssis
Telaio
Chasis

Gestell

17 
BASKET
Panier
Cesta
Cesto
K

Korb

10 
SEAT

Sedile 
Asiento

Sattel

SIEDZISKO

18 
REAR WHEEL
R
Ruota posteriore
Rueda trasera

Hinterrad

19 
WHEEL 
RELEASE 

Tasto asse

Axle Knopf

PRZYCISK ZWOLNIENIA 

20 
REAR AXLE

frein
Assale posteriore 
con freno

brzdou

Hinterachse mit 
Bremse
Zadná náprava s 
brzdou

21 
TETHER STRAP
Dragonne
Cinghia di ancoraggio
Correa de seguridad

Halteseil

NA NADGARSTEK

CLICK PRESS

Cliqueter
Cliccare
Hacer clic
Klapnout 

Presser
Schiacciare
Presionar
S

Pressen
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ICONS 
PICTOGRAMMES 
ICONE 
ICONAS 
IKONY 

 
IKONE 
IKONY 
IKONY

valcobaby.com.au 

AVVISO IMPORTANTE: fare sempre riferimento a questa pagina quando vedete questi simboli

WICHTIGER HINWEIS: Immer auf die Warnungen Seite verweisen, wenn Sie dieses Symbol sehen.

• Non utilizzare su scale o scale mobili.
• Nunca utilizar este producto sobra las escaleras o las escaleras o 
las escaleras mecánica.

• Nie auf Treppen oder esculators verwenden.

SCHODACH RUCHOMYCH

• Assicurarsi che i bambini siano all distanza de sicurezz dalle parti mobili 
mentre operate con i passeggino per evitare ferite.

desplegado yel plegado de este producto.

• Um Verletzungen zu vermeiden, dass Ihr Kind sicher entfernt wird, wenn Aus-

• Non lascire il bambino incustodito.

• Lassen Sie Kinder nicht unbeaufsichtigt

• NIGDY NIE POZOSTAWIAJ DZIECKA BEZ OPIEKI

• Ce produit ne convient pas pour courir ou patiner.

• Este producto no es adecuado para correr o patinar.

• PRODUKT NIE JEST PRZEZNACZONY DO JAZDY NA ROLKACH 
ANI DO BIEGANIA.

• Assicurarsi sempre che tutti i sistemi de sicurezza e bloccaggio 

• Asegurarse de que todos los dispositivos de cierre están 
ensamblados antes del uso.

• Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Verriegelungen vor Gebrauch 
eingerastet sind.

• Usare sempre la cinghia di ritenuta a polso
• Siempre utiliazar la correa de seguridad en la muneca

• Verwenden Sie stets den Haltegurt

• Utilizzare sempre le cintured di sicurezza.
• Siempre utilizar el sistema de retencion.



7

‘CLICK’

TO OPEN
POUR OUVRIR
PER APRIRE
ABRIR

ÖFFNEN
ROZTVORENIE

2

1
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‘CLICK’

LIFT

REAR BRAKE AXLE
ARBRE DE FREIN ARRIÈRE
FRENO POSTERIORE ASSALE
EJE FRENO TRASERO
ZADNÍ NÁPRAVA S BRZDOU

BREMSE HINTEN AXLE
ZADNÁ NÁPRAVA S BRZDOU

REAR WHEELS
ROUES ARRIÈRE
RUOTE POSTERIORI
RUEDAS TRASERAS
ZADNÍ KOLA

ZADNÉ KOLESÁ

IMPORTANT! ALWAYS TEST THAT EACH WHEEL IS FULLY ENGAGED BY PULLING ON IT FIRMLY AWAY FROM THE AXLE.
IMPORTANT! VÉRIFIEZ TOUJOURS QUE CHAQUE ROUE SOIT BIEN ENCLENCHÉE EN TIRANT FERMEMENT DESSUS VERS L'EXTÉRIEUR DE L'ESSIEU.
IMPORTANTE! VERIFICARE SEMPRE CHE OGNI RUOTA È COMPLETAMENTE INSERITA, TIRANDO CON FORZA LONTANO DAL PERNO.
IMPORTANTE! ES NECESARIO COMPROBAR SIEMPRE QUE LAS RUEDAS ESTEN COMPLETAMENTE ENGANCHADAS TIRANDO FUERTEMENTE HACIA FUERA

WICHTIG! IMMER TESTEN, DASS JEDES RAD IST VOLL DURCH ZIEHEN AN SIE FEST WEG VON DER ACHSE ENGAGIERT.
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‘CLICK’

‘PRESS’

360º

FRONT WHEELS
ROUES AVANT
RUOTE ANTERIORI
RUEDAS DELANTERAS

PREDNÉ KOLESÁ

FRONT SWIVEL
PIVOT AVANT
ANTERIORI PIROETTANTI
DELANTERAS GIRATORIAS

VORNE DREHGELENK
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‘CLICK’

2

2

1

1

3 4

3

3 4 

BRAKE
FREIN
FRENO
FRENO
BRZDA

BREMSE
BRZDA
HAMULEC

SEAT RECLINE
INCLINAISON DU SIÈGE
RECLINAZIONE DELLO SCHIENALE
RECLINAR EL ASIENTO
POLOHOVÁNÍ SEDÁTKA

SITZ LIEGEVERSTELLUNG

REGULACJA OPARCIA
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‘CLICK’

‘PRESS’

HARNESS
HARNAIS
CINTURE DI SICUREZZA
ARNÉS

KABELBAUM
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‘CLICK’

PRESS

FOOTREST
REPOSE-PIEDS
POGGIAPIEDI

 
REPOSAPIÉS

FUSSSTÜTZE
OPIERKA NÔH

NOTE: ADJUSTMENT NOT AVAILABLE ON ALL MODELS
REMARQUE: LE RÉGLAGE N'EST PAS DISPONIBLE SUR TOUS LES MODÈLES
NOTA: LA REGOLAZIONE NON È DISPONIBILE SU TUTTI I MODELLI

HINWEIS: EINSTELLUNG NICHT BEI ALLEN MODELLEN VERFÜGBAR

IMPORTANT WARNING: YOUR FOOTREST IS DESIGNED TO COLLAPSE IF EXCESS WEIGHT IS APPLIED TO IT
MISE EN GARDE IMPORTANTE : LE REPOSE-PIEDS EST CONÇU POUR S'ABAISSER SI ON LE SURCHARGEAVVISO 
IMPORTANTE: LA PEDANA È PROGETTATO PER CROLLARE SE ECCESSO DI PESO È APPLICATO AD ESSO

WICHTIGER HINWEIS: IHR FUSSSTÜTZE SOLL ZUSAMMENBRECHEN, WENN ÜBERGEWICHT AUF SIE ANGEWENDET IST.

BUMPER BAR
BARRE PARE-CHOCS
PARAURTI BAR
BARRA FRONTAL
OCHRANNÝ OBLOUK

STOSSSTANGE
OCHRANNÝ OBLÚK

TETHER
DRAGONNE
LEGACCIO DI SICUREZZA
CORREA DE SEGURIDAD

HALTESEIL

PASEK
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‘PRESS’

‘SQUEEZE’

FOLD
PLIAGE
PIEGARE
DOBLAR

ZUSAMMENLEGEN

                                                   

2
1

3

4 
5 
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ZI
P

ZI
P

HOOD
CAPOTE
CAPPOTTA
CAPOTA
BOUDA

VERDECK
STRIEŠKA
BUDKA

REPLACE HOOD
REMPLACEMENT DE LA CAPOTE
SOSTITUIRE LA CAPPOTTA
SUSTITUCIÔN DE LA CAPOTA

AUSTAUSCH VERDECK
VÝMENA STRIEŠKY
WYMIANA BUDKI
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• ALWAYS APPLY THE BRAKES WHENEVER THE PRAM/STROLLER IS STATIONARY
!  WARNING! NEVER LEAVE CHILD UNATTENDED
• DO NOT CARRY EXTRA CHILDREN OR BAGS ON THIS PRAM/STROLLER. PARCELS OR ACCESSORY ITEMS, OR 

BOTH, PLACED ON THE UNIT MAY CAUSE THE UNIT TO BECOME UNSTABLE.
• MAKE SURE CHILDREN ARE CLEAR OF ANY MOVING PARTS IF YOU ADJUST THE PRAM/STROLLER. 

OTHERWISE THEY MAY BE INJURED.
!  WARNING: AVOID SERIOUS INJURY FROM FALLING OR SLIDING OUT. ALWAYS USE SEAT BELT/HARNESS.
!  WARNING: WHEN NOT IN USE DISCONNECT SHOULDER STRAPS FROM THE WAIST STRAP AND/OR BUCKLE.
!  WARNING: CHILD MAY SLIP INTO LEG OPENINGS AND STRANGLE. NEVER USE IN RECLINDED CARRIAGE 

POSITIONS(S) UNLESS CHILD IS USING SEAT BELT/HARNESS
• FOLLOW THE MANUFACTURER’S INSTRUCTIONS.
Remember, your child’s safety is your responsibility...
• NEVER USE ON STAIRS OR ESCALATORS.
• ALWAYS USE THE TETHER STRAP WHEN THE STROLLER IS IN USE.
• SECURE THE CHILD IN THE HARNESS AT ALL TIMES.
• THE CORRECT USE AND MAINTENANCE OF THIS VEHICLE ARE ESSENTIAL.

!   ALWAYS USE THE HARNESS, CORRECTLY FITTED AND ADJUSTED, WITH YOUR CHILD IN  THIS SEAT.

EXCESSIVE WEIGHT MAY CAUSE A HAZARDOUS UNSTABLE CONDITION TO EXIST.
•  THE MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF THE CH
•  THE STROLLER WILL BECOME UNSTABLE IF THE MANUFACTURER’S RECOMMENDED LOAD IS EXCEEDED.
•  PARCELS OR ACCESSORY ITEMS, OR BOTH, PLACED ON THE UNIT MAY CAUSE THE UNIT TO BECOME
 UNSTABLE.

•  CAN BE USED FROM A NEWBORN BABY ONWARDS. A COCOON, SPECIALLY DESIGNED TO BE USED WITH A 
STROLLER, IS RECOMMENDED WHEN ANY FULLY RECLINING STROLLER IS USED WITH A NEWBORN.

•  NEVER RUN WITH A NEWBORN BABY IN ANY PRAM OR STROLLER UNTIL THE CHILD CAN SIT UP UNASSISTED 

•  DO NOT CARRY ADDITIONAL CHILDREN.  
THIS STROLLER IS MANUFACTURED FOR USE WITH ONE CHILD ONLY

RADIATORS, ETC. WHICH MAY BE IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF YOUR STROLLER.
• IT MAY BE UNSAFE TO USE ANY ACCESSORIES OTHER THAN VALCO BABY APPROVED ONES.
• THIS PRODUCT IS INTENDED FOR DOMESTIC USE ONLY. IT IS NOT INTENDED FOR COMMERCIAL USE.
• THIS STROLLER IS DESIGNED FOR USE ON FLAT OR GENTLY SLOPING SURFACES AND MAY BECOME UNSTABLE 

OR TIP OVER IF USED ON HIGH SLOPING OR UNEVEN SURFACES.

Should the chassis become wet, dry off promptly before storing. If this pram is used near the ocean or salted roads, spray the 
chassis and seat frame with water and dry. We recommend a rust inhibiting product should be used to prevent rust and fatigue on 
metal parts.

near the beach or in a dusty environment you must wipe down the axles and wheels then lubricate them monthly.
AXLES ARE BEST LUBRICATED WITH GREASE OR PETROLEUM JELLY. MOVING PARTS ARE BEST LUBRICATED WITH SILICONE 
BASED PRODUCTS. DO NOT USE OIL BASED PRODUCTS.

WARNING: TO AVOID INJURY OR DEATH

22KGS (48LBS). 

ASTM F833-19
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MISE EN GARDE : POUR ÉVITER  
LES BLESSURES OU LE DÉCÈS

can

• APPLIQUEZ TOUJOURS LES FREINS LORSQUE LA POUSSETTE EST STATIONNAIRE.
• NE LAISSEZ PAS L’ENFANT SANS SURVEILLANCE.
• NE SURCHARGEZ PAS D’ENFANTS NI DE SACS LA POUSSETTE.
• AFIN D’ÉVITER QU’ILS SE BLESSENT, ASSUREZ-VOUS D’ÉLOIGNER LES ENFANTS DE TOUTE PIÈCE MOBILE 

LORSQUE VOUS RÉGLEZ LA POUSSETTE.
! AVERTISSEMENT! UTILISEZ TOUJOURS LE HARNAIS.
! AVERTISSEMENT : LORSQUE VOUS N’UTILISEZ PAS LA POUSSETTE, DÉTACHEZ LES BRETELLES DE LA 

CEINTURE OU DE LA BOUCLE.
• VEUILLEZ SUIVRE LES INSTRUCTIONS DU FABRICANT.
N’oubliez pas que la sécurité de votre enfant vous incombe…
• N’UTILISEZ JAMAIS LA POUSSETTE DANS UN ESCALIER OU UN ESCALIER MÉCANIQUE.
• UTILISEZ TOUJOURS LA DRAGONNE POUR RETENIR LA POUSSETTE.
• ATTACHEZ TOUJOURS VOTRE ENFANT AU MOYEN DU HARNAIS.
• IL IMPORTE DE NE JAMAIS NÉGLIGER L’ENTRETIEN DE VOTRE POUSSETTE.
• ASSUREZ-VOUS QUE LES BOUCLES ET AUTRES DISPOSITIFS DE RETENUE SONT SOLIDEMENT ATTACHÉS 

AVANT D’UTILISER LA POUSSETTE.
• ATTACHEZ TOUJOURS VOTRE ENFANT DANS LE SIÈGE DE LA POUSSETTE AU MOYEN DU HARNAIS AJUSTÉ 

CORRECTEMENT.

• LA POUSSETTE DEVIENDRA INSTABLE SI L’ON DÉPASSE LA CHARGE MAXIMALE RECOMMANDÉE PAR LE 
FABRICANT.

• ON DOIT FAIRE PREUVE DE PRUDENCE LORSQU’ON PLIE OU DÉPLIE LA POUSSETTE POUR ÉVITER DE SE 
COINCER LES DOIGTS.

• CETTE POUSSETTE CONVIENT À TOUT JEUNE ENFANT DEPUIS L’ÂGE DE LA NAISSANCE. POUR UN NOUVEAU 
NÉ, ON RECOMMANDE L’UTILISATION D’UN LIT DE BÉBÉ SPÉCIALEMENT CONÇU POUR S’ADAPTER À UNE 
POUSSETTE.

• NE COUREZ JAMAIS AVEC UNE POUSSETTE CONTENANT UN NOUVEAU NÉ JUSQU’À CE QUE L’ENFANT PUISSE 

• VÉRIFIEZ TOUTES LES PIÈCES AVANT L’USAGE POUR TOUT DOMMAGE OU USURE. CESSEZ IMMÉDIATEMENT 
D’UTILISER LA POUSSETTE SI ELLE EST ENDOMMAGÉE.

• NE METTEZ PAS PLUS D’UN ENFANT DANS LA POUSSETTE. CETTE POUSSETTE A ÉTÉ CONÇUE POUR UN SEUL 
ENFANT À LA FOIS.

• MÉFIEZ-VOUS DES DANGERS D‘INCENDIE ET GARDEZ TOUJOURS VOTRE POUSSETTE À L’ÉCART DES 
SOURCES DE CHALEUR TELLES LES RADIATEURS.

• POUR DES RAISONS DE SÉCURITÉ, N’UTILISEZ AUCUN ACCESSOIRE NON HOMOLOGUÉ PAR VALCO BABY.
• CETTE POUSSETTE A ÉTÉ CONÇUE UNIQUEMENT POUR USAGE À LA MAISON, À L’EXCLUSION DE TOUT USAGE 

COMMERCIAL.
Si le cadre devient mouillé, asséchez-le sans attendre avant de remiser la poussette. Si vous utilisez cette poussette au 
voisinage de l’océan ou sur une route salée, rincez le cadre et la structure du siège à l’eau douce et asséchez-les avant de 

les roues chaque mois.

IL CONVIENT DE LUBRIFIER LES ESSIEUX AU MOYEN DE GRAISSE OU DE GELÉE DE PÉTROLE. LUBRIFIEZ LES PIÈCES MOBILES À 
L’AIDE DE PRODUITS À BASE DE SILICONE. N’UTILISEZ PAS DE PRODUITS À BASE D’HUILE.

SOR/2016-167

22 KILOS. 
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        WARNING: TO AVOID INJURY OR DEATH
! WARNING! NEVER LEAVE YOUR CHILD UNATTENDED
! WARNING! ENSURE THAT ALL THE LOCKING DEVICES ARE ENGAGED BEFORE USE
! WARNING! TO AVOID INJURY ENSURE THAT YOUR CHILD IS KEPT AWAY WHEN UNFOLDING AND FOLDING 

THIS PRODUCT.
! WARNING! DO NOT LET YOUR CHILD PLAY WITH THIS PRODUCT
!  WARNING! USE A HARNESS AS SOON AS YOUR CHILD CAN SIT UNAIDED
!  WARNING! ALWAYS USE THE RESTRAINT SYSTEM
! WARNING! CHECK THAT THE PRAM BODY OR SEAT UNIT ATTACHMENT DEVICES ARE CORRECTLY ENGAGED 

BEFORE USE
!  WARNING! THIS PRODUCT IS NOT SUITABLE FOR RUNNING OR SKATING

Remember, your child’s safety is your responsibility...
• FOLLOW THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS
• NEVER USE ON STAIRS OR ESCALATORS.
• ALWAYS USE THE TETHER STRAP WHEN THE STROLLER IS IN USE..
• THE CORRECT USE AND MAINTENANCE OF THIS VEHICLE ARE ESSENTIAL.

!   ALWAYS USE THE HARNESS, CORRECTLY FITTED AND ADJUSTED, WITH YOUR CHILD IN  THIS SEAT.

•  THE STROLLER WILL BECOME UNSTABLE IF THE MANUFACTURER’S RECOMMENDED LOAD IS EXCEEDED.
•  PARCELS OR ACCESSORY ITEMS, OR BOTH, PLACED ON THE UNIT MAY CAUSE THE UNIT TO BECOME UNSTABLE. 
•  CAN BE USED FROM A NEWBORN BABY ONWARDS IN THE FULLY RECLINED POSITION. A COCOON, SPECIALLY 

DESIGNED TO BE USED WITH A STROLLER, IS RECOMMENDED WHEN ANY FULLY RECLINING STROLLER IS 
USED WITH A NEWBORN.

•  NEVER RUN WITH A NEWBORN BABY IN ANY PRAM OR STROLLER UNTIL THE CHILD CAN SIT UP UNASSISTED 

•  DO NOT CARRY ADDITIONAL CHILDREN. THIS STROLLER IS MANUFACTURED FOR USE WITH TWO CHILDREN

RADIATORS, ETC. WHICH MAY BE IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF YOUR STROLLER.
• IT MAY BE UNSAFE TO USE ANY ACCESSORIES OTHER THAN VALCO BABY APPROVED ONES. ONLY USE 

REPLACEMENT PARTS SUPPLIED OR RECOMMENDED BY VALCO BABY.
• THIS PRODUCT IS INTENDED FOR DOMESTIC USE ONLY. IT IS NOT INTENDED FOR COMMERCIAL USE.
• THIS STROLLER IS DESIGNED FOR USE ON FLAT OR GENTLY SLOPING SURFACES AND MAY BECOME UNSTABLE 

OR TIP OVER IF USED ON HIGH SLOPING OR UNEVEN SURFACES.

Should the chassis become wet, dry off promptly before storing. If this pram is used near the ocean or salted roads, spray the chassis 
and seat frame with water and dry. We recommend a rust inhibiting product should be used to prevent rust and fatigue on metal parts.  

near the beach or in a dusty environment you must wipe down the axles and wheels then lubricate them monthly.
AXLES ARE BEST LUBRICATED WITH GREASE OR PETROLEUM JELLY. MOVING PARTS ARE BEST LUBRICATED WITH SILICONE 
BASED PRODUCTS. DO NOT USE OIL BASED PRODUCTS.

EN:1888-2:2018

22KGS (48LBS). 

UP TO 22KG OR 4 YEARS WHICHEVER COMES FIRST•

• THE PARKING DEVICE SHALL BE ENGAGED WHEN PLACING AND REMOVING THE CHILDREN.
• THIS VEHICLE DOES NOT REPLACE A COT OR A BED. SHOULD YOUR CHILD NEED TO SLEEP, THEN IT SHOULD BE 
     PLACED IN A SUITABLE PRAM BODY, COT OR BED. 
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        AVERTISSEMENT : POUR ÉVITER DES 
BLESSURES OU LA MORT

fr

• TOUJOURS SERRER LES FREINS CHAQUE FOIS QUE LE LANDAU/POUSSETTE EST À L'ARRÊT.
• NE LAISSEZ PAS LES ENFANTS SANS SURVEILLANCE.
• NE TRANSPORTEZ D'AUTRES ENFANTS OU DES SACS SUR CE LANDAU/CETTE POUSSETTE.
• ASSUREZ-VOUS QUE LES ENFANTS SONT À DISTANCE DE TOUTES LES PIÈCES MOBILES SI VOUS RÉGLEZ LE 

LANDAU/LA POUSSETTE. SINON, ILS PEUVENT SE BLESSER.
! AVERTISSEMENT ! UTILISEZ CE HARNAIS EN TOUTES OCCASIONS.
! AVERTISSEMENT : QUAND ELLES NE SONT PAS UTILISÉES DÉCROCHEZ LES SANGLES D'ÉPAULE DE LA 

SANGLE DE CEINTURE ET/OU DE LA BOUCLE.
• SUIVEZ LES INSTRUCTIONS DU FABRICANT.
Souvenez-vous, la sécurité de votre enfant est votre responsabilité...
• NE JAMAIS UTILISER DANS LES ESCALIERS OU LES ESCALATORS.
• UTILISEZ TOUJOURS LA SANGLE D'ATTACHE LORSQUE LA POUSSETTE EST EN SERVICE.
• BIEN ATTACHER L'ENFANT DANS LE HARNAIS EN TOUTES OCCASIONS.
• L'UTILISATION ET L'ENTRETIEN CORRECTS DE CE VÉHICULE SONT ESSENTIELS.
• ASSUREZ-VOUS QUE TOUTES LES PINCES ET LES BOUCLES SONT SOLIDEMENT FIXÉES ET EN PLACE AVANT 

UTILISATION.
!  UTILISEZ TOUJOURS LE FAISCEAU, CORRECTEMENT INSTALLÉ ET RÉGLÉ, QUAND VOTRE ENFANT EST DANS CE 

SIÈGE . 

• CETTE POUSSETTE EST DESTINÉE AUX ENFANTS D'UNE TAILLE MAXIMALE DE 90 CM.
• LA POUSSETTE DEVIENDRA INSTABLE SI ON DÉPASSE LA CHARGE RECOMMANDÉE PAR LE FABRICANT
• IL FAUT FAIRE ATTENTION QUAND ON PLIE ET ON DÉPLIE LE PRODUIT POUR ÉVITER DE SE COINCER LES DOIGTS.
• ON PEUT L'UTILISER DÈS LA NAISSANCE DU BÉBÉ ET APRÈS. UN COCON, SPÉCIALEMENT CONÇU POUR ÊTRE 

UTILISÉ AVEC UNE POUSSETTE, EST RECOMMANDÉ QUAND ON UTILISE N'IMPORTE QUELLE POUSSETTE 
TOTALEMENT INCLINABLE AVEC UN NOUVEAU-NÉ.

• NE COUREZ JAMAIS AVEC UN BÉBÉ NOUVEAU-NÉ DANS QUELQUE LANDAU OU POUSSETTE QUE CE SOIT TANT 

• AVANT UTILISATION CONTRÔLEZ TOUTES LES PIÈCES POUR VOIR SI ELLES NE SONT PAS CASSÉES OU 
FATIGUÉES. CESSEZ IMMÉDIATEMENT DE VOUS EN SERVIR SI VOUS CONSTATEZ QU'UNE PIÈCE QUELCONQUE 
EST ENDOMMAGÉE OU CASSÉE.

• NE TRANSPORTEZ PAS D'ENFANT SUPPLÉMENTAIRE. CETTE POUSSETTE EST FABRIQUÉE POUR ÊTRE UTILISÉE 
AVEC UN ENFANT SEULEMENT.

• SOYEZ TOUJOURS CONSCIENTS DES RISQUES CRÉÉS PAR LE FEU OU D'AUTRES SOURCES CONSIDÉRABLES DE 
CHALEUR TELLES QUE RADIATEURS, ETC. QUI PEUVENT ÊTRE À PROXIMITÉ IMMÉDIATE DE VOTRE POUSSETTE.

• IL PEUT ÊTRE DANGEREUX D'UTILISER DES ACCESSOIRES AUTRES QUE CEUX APPROUVÉS PAR VALCO BABY.
CE PRODUIT EST DESTINÉ UNIQUEMENT À UN USAGE DOMESTIQUE. IL N'EST PAS DESTINÉ À UN USAGE 

COMMERCIAL.
Si le châssis a été mouillé, séchez-le aussitôt avant de le ranger. Si on utilise ce landau près de l'océan ou sur des routes salées, vaporisez de 
l'eau sur le châssis et le cadre du siège et séchez. Nous recommandons d'utiliser un produit antirouille pour prévenir rouille et fatigue sur les 
pièces métalliques.

C'EST AVEC DE LA GRAISSE OU DU PÉTROLATUM QU'ON LUBRIFIE LE MIEUX LES ESSIEUX. LE MIEUX POUR LUBRIFIER LES PIÈCES MOBILES, 
CE SONT LES PRODUITS À BASE DE SILICONE. N'UTILISEZ PAS DE PRODUITS À BASE DE PÉTROLE.

EN:1888-2:2018
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        ATTENZIONE: PER EVITARE FERITE O MORTE
ATTENZIONE ! NON LASCIARE IL BAMBINO INCUSTODITO
ATTENZIONE ! NON PERMETTERE AL VOSTRO BAMBINO DI GIOCARE CON QUESTO PRODOTTO
ATTENZIONE ! USARE SEMPRE I SISTEMI DI RITENUTA
ATTENZIONE ! ASSICURARSI CHE TUTTI I SISTEMI DI FISSAGGIO SIANO CORRETTAMENTE BLOCCATI.
ATTENZIONE ! PER EVITARE FERITE ASSICURARSI CHE IL TUO BAMBINO SIA A DISTANZA DI SICUREZZA 

QUANDO APRI O CHIUDI IL PASSEGGINO.
ATTENZIONE ! ASSICURARSI CHE LA CARROZZINA, LA SEDUTA, GLI ADATTATORI PER SEGGIOLINO AUTO 

SIANO CORRETTAMENTE INSTALLATI PRIMA DELL’ USO.
ATTENZIONE ! QUESTO PASSEGGINO NON E’ IDONEO ALLA CORSA O AL PATTINAGGIO.
Ricordate, la sicurezza del vostro bambino e’ sotto la vostra responsabilita’…
• SEGUIRE LE ISTRUZIONI DEL COSTRUTTORE
• MAI USARE IL PASSEGGINO SULLE SCALE O SCALE MOBILI
• USARE SEMPRE LA CINGHIA DI RITENUTA A POLSO
• NON CARICARE CON BAMBINI O BORSE SUPPLEMENTARI 
• UNA CORRETTA MANUTENZIONE ED USO DI QUESTO VEICOLO SONO ESSENZIALI
• ASSICURARSI CHE TUTTI I SISTEMI DI SICUREZZA E BLOCCAGGIO SIANO BEN FISSATI PRIMA DELL’USO
• IL PESO MASSIMO RACCOMANDATO DEL BAMBINO E’ DI 22KGS (48LBS).  
• L’ALTEZZA MASSIMA RACCOMANDATA DEL BAMBINO E’ 90 CM.
• IL PASSEGGINO POTREBBE DIVENTARE INSTABILE SE VIENE SUPERATO IL PESO MASSIMO RACCOMANDATO 

DAL PRODUTTORE.
• QUALSIASI PESO ATTACCATO AL MANIGLIONE O LATERALMENTE POTREBBE ALTERARE LA STABILITA’.
• FARE ATTENZIONE DURANTE LA CHIUSURA O APERTURA DEL PRODOTTO PER PREVENIRE IL PIZZICAMENTO 

DELLE DITA. 
• USARE SEMPRE LA POSIZIONE DI MASSIMA RECLINAZIONE CON I NEONATI. SNAP PUO’ ESSERE USATO 

DALLA NASCITA. LA SACCA O NAVICELLA, PROGETTATA PER ESSERE USATA CON QUESTO PASSEGGINO, E’ 
RACCOMANDATA QUANDO IL PASSEGGINO E’ USATO CON UN NEONATO.

• MAI CORRERE CON UN NEONATO, CON QUALSIASI PASSEGGINO O CARROZZINA FINO A CHE NON SIEDE 

IDONEO ALLA CORSA O PATTINAGGIO.
• CONTROLLARE OGNI PARTE PRIMA DELL’USO E VERIFICARE SE CI SONO ROTTURE O DANNEGGIAMENTI DOVUTI 

ALL’USO. INTERROMPERE L’USO IMMEDIATAMENTE SE TROVATE QUALCOSA DI ROTTO O DANNEGGIATO CHE 
POSSA COMPROMETTERE LA SICUREZZA.

•
• NON CARICARE CON BAMBINI SUPPLEMENTARI. QUESTO PASSEGGINO E’ PROGETTATO E COSTRUITO PER 

ESSERE USATO CON UN SOLO BAMBINO.
• USARE SEMPRE IL FRENO DI PARCHEGGIO MENTRE FATE SALIRE O SCENDERE IL BAMBINO DAL PASSEGGINO.
• PRESTARE SEMPRE ATTENZIONE AI RISCHI DEL FUOCO O ALTRE SORGENTI DI CALORE COME TERMOSIFONI, 

ETC. CHE POSSONO ESSERE NELLE IMMEDIATE VICINANZE DEL VOSTRO PASSEGGINO.
• ACCESSORI DIVERSI DA QUELLI APPROVATI DA VALCO BABY POTREBBERO NON ESSERE SICURI.
• QUESTO PRODOTTO E’ PROGETTATO PER USO DOMESTICO, NON E’ PROGETTATO PER UN USO COMMERCIALE. 

Se il telaio si bagna, asciugarlo prima di riporlo. Se questo passeggino e’ usato nei pressi del mare o strade salate, lavare il telaio 
con acqua ed asciugarlo. Raccomandiamo di usare un prodotto inibitore della ruggine per prevenire l’invecchiamento delle parti 

GLI ASSI SONO LUBRIFICATI AL MEGLIO CON GRASSO O GELATINA DI PETROLIO. LE PARTI IN MOVIMENTO SONO LUBRIFICATE AL 
MEGLIO CON PRODOTTI A BASE SILICONICA. NON USARE PRODOTTI A BASE D’OLIO.

it
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        ADVERTENCIAS Y NOTAS DE SEGURIDAD PARA 
EVITAR HERIDAS O MUERTE

ADVERTENCIA: NO DEJAR NUNCA AL NIÑO DESATENDIDO
ADVERTENCIA: NO PERMITIR QUE EL NIÑO JUEGUE CON ESTE PRODUCTO
ADVERTENCIA: SIEMPRE UTILIZAR EL SISTEMA DE RETENCION

USO
ADVERTENCIA: PARA EVITAR LESIONES, ASEGÚRESE DE QUE EL NIÑO SE MANTIENE ALEJADO DURANTE EL 

DESPLEGADO Y EL PLEGADO DE ESTE PRODUCTO

ADVERTENCIA: ESTE PRODUCTO NO ES ADECUADO PARA CORRER O PATINAR
AVISO: LA SEGURIDAD DEL NIÑO PUEDE VERSE AFECTADA SI NO SE SIGUEN ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

• SEGUIR DETENIDAMENTE LAS INSTRUCCIONES PREVISTAS POR EL FABRICANTE
• 
• SIEMPRE UTILIZAR LA CORREA DE SEGURIDAD EN LA MUÑECA
• 

LA VEZ
• NO CARGAR CON PESOS EXCESIVOS
• 
• 
• 
• LA SILLA DE PASEO PODRIA SER INESTABLE SI SE SUPERA EL PESO MAXIMO RECOMENDADO POR EL 

FABRICANTE
• CUALQUIER CARGA FIJADA AL MANILLAR Y/O A LA PARTE TRASERA DEL RESPALDO Y/O A LOS LATERALES 

• ABRIR Y CERRAR LA SILLA DE PASEO CON CUIDADO
• 

UTILIZADO DESDE EL NACIMIENTO. NUESTRO CAPAZO ES RECOMENDADO CUANDO LA SILLA DE PASEO ES 
UTILIZADA POR UN BEBÉ 

• NUNCA CORRER CON UN BEBE’, CON CUALQUIERA SILLA DE PASEO O CAPAZO HASTA CUANDO ÉL NO 

ADECUADO PARA CORRER O PATINAR
• COMPROBAR CADA PIEZA ANTES DEL USO Y VERIFICAR SI HAY ROTURAS Y/O DAÑOS DEBIDOS AL USO. 

SUSPENDER EL USO SI HAY ALGO ROTO QUE PUEDA COMPROMETER LA SEGURIDAD.
• 
• 
• SIEMPRE UTILIZAR EL FRENO PARA RECOSTAR O COGER AL NIÑO
• NO COLOCAR LA SILLA DE PASEO CERCA DEL FUEGO O FUENTES DE CALOR COMO RADIADORES, ECC.
• 

Si el asiento se moja, secarlo antes de reponerlo. Si utilizado cerca del mar, lavar el asiento con agua y secarlo.  Es recomendado 
utilizar un producto antioxidante para prevenir un evejecimiento de las partes metalicas.  Comprobar regularmente los frenos, 

mes si viveis cerca de la playa.

UTILIZAR PRODUCTOS A BASE DE ACEITE

es
EN:1888-2:2018
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• ZIEHEN SIE IMMER DIE BREMSEN AN, WENN SIE DEN KINDERWAGEN ABSTELLEN.
• LASSEN SIE KINDER NICHT UNBEAUFSICHTIGT.
• TRANSPORTIEREN SIE KEINE WEITEREN KINDER ODER TRAGETASCHEN AUF DEM KINDERWAGEN.
• VERGEWISSERN SIE SICH, DASS DAS KIND NICHT MIT BEWEGLICHEN TEILEN IN BERÜHRUNG KOMMT, WENN 

SIE DEN KINDERWAGEN VERSTELLEN, DA ES SONST VERLETZT WERDEN KÖNNTE.
!  WARNUNG! LEGEN SIE IMMER DEN SICHERHEITSGURT AN.
!  WARNUNG: TRENNEN SIE DEN SCHULTERGURT VON DEM BECKENGURT BZW. DER SCHNALLE, WENN ER 

NICHT BENUTZT WIRD.
• BEACHTEN SIE DIE ANWEISUNGEN DES HERSTELLERS.
Bedenken Sie, dass Sie für die Sicherheit Ihres Kindes verantwortlich sind.

ÜBERSCHRITTEN WIRD.

SCHMIEREN SIE DIE ACHSEN VORZUGSWEISE MIT SCHMIERFETT ODER VASELINE. SCHMIEREN SIE BEWEGLICHE TEILE 

VERLETZUNGEN ZU VERMEIDEN

de
EN:1888-2:2018
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        WARNING: TO AVOID INJURY OR DEATH
• ALWAYS APPLY THE BRAKES WHENEVER THE PRAM/STROLLER IS STATIONARY
• DO NOT LEAVE CHILDREN UNATTENDED.
• DO NOT CARRY EXTRA CHILDREN OR BAGS ON THIS PRAM/STROLLER.
• MAKE SURE CHILDREN ARE CLEAR OF ANY MOVING PARTS IF YOU ADJUST THE PRAM/STROLLER. 

OTHERWISE THEY MAY BE INJURED.
!  WARNING! USE THIS HARNESS AT ALL TIMES.
!  WARNING: WHEN NOT IN USE DISCONNECT SHOULDER STRAPS FROM THE WAIST STRAP AND/OR BUCKLE.
• FOLLOW THE MANUFACTURER’S INSTRUCTIONS.
Remember, your child’s safety is your responsibility...
• NEVER USE ON STAIRS OR ESCALATORS.
!   WARNING: USE THE TETHER STRAP TO STOP THE PRAM/STROLLER ROLLING AWAY
• SECURE THE CHILD IN THE HARNESS AT ALL TIMES.
• THE CORRECT USE AND MAINTENANCE OF THIS VEHICLE ARE ESSENTIAL.

!   ALWAYS USE THE HARNESS, CORRECTLY FITTED AND ADJUSTED, WITH YOUR CHILD IN  THIS SEAT.

•  THE STROLLER WILL BECOME UNSTABLE IF THE MANUFACTURER’S RECOMMENDED LOAD IS EXCEEDED.

•  CAN BE USED FROM A NEWBORN BABY ONWARDS. A COCOON, SPECIALLY DESIGNED TO BE USED WITH A 
STROLLER, IS RECOMMENDED WHEN ANY FULLY RECLINING STROLLER IS USED WITH A NEWBORN.

•  NEVER RUN WITH A NEWBORN BABY IN ANY PRAM OR STROLLER UNTIL THE CHILD CAN SIT UP UNASSISTED 

•  DO NOT CARRY ADDITIONAL CHILDREN. THIS STROLLER IS MANUFACTURED FOR USE WITH TWO CHILDREN

RADIATORS, ETC. WHICH MAY BE IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF YOUR STROLLER.
• IT MAY BE UNSAFE TO USE ANY ACCESSORIES OTHER THAN VALCO BABY APPROVED ONES.
• THIS PRODUCT IS INTENDED FOR DOMESTIC USE ONLY. IT IS NOT INTENDED FOR COMMERCIAL USE.
• THIS STROLLER IS DESIGNED FOR USE ON FLAT OR GENTLY SLOPING SURFACES AND MAY BECOME UNSTABLE 

OR TIP OVER IF USED ON HIGH SLOPING OR UNEVEN SURFACES.

Should the chassis become wet, dry off promptly before storing. If this pram is used near the ocean or salted roads, spray the 
chassis and seat frame with water and dry. We recommend a rust inhibiting product should be used to prevent rust and fatigue on 
metal parts.

near the beach or in a dusty environment you must wipe down the axles and wheels then lubricate them monthly.
AXLES ARE BEST LUBRICATED WITH GREASE OR PETROLEUM JELLY. MOVING PARTS ARE BEST LUBRICATED WITH SILICONE 
BASED PRODUCTS. DO NOT USE OIL BASED PRODUCTS.

22KGS (48LBS). 



27

NOTES

NOTA
OBSERVACIÓN
POZNÁMKY

AUFZEICHNUNGEN
UWAGI
POZNÁMKY



Find us on:

@valcobabyaus

FURTHER INFORMATION:
valcobaby.com.au


